

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALLEN WARD COX, )

)

)

Appellant, )

)

vs. )

CASE NUMBER SC00-1751

)

STATE OF FLORIDA, )

)

Appellee. )

)

\_\_\_\_\_

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632  
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 252-3367  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	25
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	28
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING A DISCOVERY VIOLATION IN THE MIDDLE OF TRIAL THAT RESULTED IN A DENIAL OF A FAIR TRIAL.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	36
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHERE A WITNESS VIOLATED THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER IN LIMINE WHEN HE TOLD THE JURY THAT APPELLANT WAS ALREADY SERVING TWO LIFE SENTENCES.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	44
THE TRIAL COURT’S CONTRAVENTION OF FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.202 RESULTED IN A DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	

UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

POINT IV:

48

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO  
ACCEPT APPELLANT’S OFFER TO  
STIPULATE TO HIS PRIOR VIOLENT  
FELONY CONVICTIONS IN  
CONTRAVENTION OF OLD CHIEF V.  
UNITED STATES RESULTING IN A DENIAL  
OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A  
FAIR TRIAL.

POINT V:

57

FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN  
THE PROSECUTOR REPEATEDLY  
MISSTATED THE LAW DURING VOIR DIRE  
AND ENGAGED IN IMPROPER ARGUMENT  
THEREBY TAINING THE JURY’S DEATH  
RECOMMENDATION.

POINT VI:

63

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING  
THE JURY OVER TIMELY OBJECTION AND  
FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS  
ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND  
CRUEL WHERE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT  
SUPPORT THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR.

POINT VII:

68

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN  
INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND FINDING  
THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A  
COLD, CALCULATED MANNER WITHOUT  
ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL  
JUSTIFICATION.

<u>POINT VIII:</u>	74
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND IN GIVING LITTLE WEIGHT TO VALID MITIGATION BASED ON A MISTAKE OF LAW.	
<u>POINT IX</u>	78
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN LIGHT OF THE FACTS SURROUNDING THE MURDER AND THE SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION WEIGHED AGAINST THE VALID AGGRAVATION.	
<u>POINT X</u>	90
FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17, AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV, BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIFIC JURY FINDINGS REGARDING THE SENTENCING FACTORS, PERMITS A NON-UNANIMOUS RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH, IMPROPERLY SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND PERSUASION TO THE DEFENSE, AND FAILS ADEQUATELY TO GUIDE THE JURY’S DISCRETION, THEREBY PRECLUDING ADEQUATE APPELLATE REVIEW.	
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	78
<u>Alvord v. State</u> 322 So.2d 533, 540 (Fla. 1975)	59
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	96
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) [quoting <u>Jones v. United States</u> 526 U.S. 227, 252-53 (1999)]	27,90, 91, 92, 94, 96
<u>Banda v. State</u> 536 So.2d 221( Fla. 1988)	71, 72
<u>Bell v. State</u> 650 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995)	56
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> 476 so.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	60
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	72
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> 626 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	64
<u>Bozeman v. State</u> 698 So.2d 629 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997)	42
<u>Brewer v. State</u> 650 P.2d 54 (Okl.Cr. 1982)	54

<u>Brooks v. State</u> 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	62
<u>Brown v. State</u> 493 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1986)	85
<u>Brown v. State</u> 719 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	96
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	75
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 679 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	60
<u>Cannady v. State</u> 620 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1993)	72
<u>Christian v. State</u> 550 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	71, 72, 87, 88
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</u> 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)	46
<u>Clark v. State</u> 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	65
<u>Cole v. State</u> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	40
<u>Combs v. State</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (1988)	95
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 492 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	65

<u>Cooper v. State</u> 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	78
<u>Demps v. State</u> 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	85, 86
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	64
<u>Duncan v. State</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	50, 52, 55, 56
<u>Finney v. State</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	50, 52, 53, 55
<u>Francis v. Dugger</u> 908 F.2d 696 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	81
<u>Freeman v. State</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	50-52, 55
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	85
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153(1976)	59
<u>Henry v. State</u> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	59
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> 490 U.S. 638, 640 (1989)	94, 95
<u>Hubbard v. State</u> 751 So.2d 771 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000)	65

<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1026 (1988)	97
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	69, 70, 72
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	95
<u>Jones v. State</u> 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	96
<u>King v. State</u> 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>Knight v. State</u> 721 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1998)	79
<u>Kucher v. State</u> 758 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2000)	32
<u>Loisell v. State</u> 703 So.2d 534 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997)	35
<u>Long v. State</u> 610 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Lusk v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	87
<u>Morgan v. State</u> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	86
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	87



<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	96
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	61, 76
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	26, 48-50
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	95
<u>Pender v. State</u> 700 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Preston v. State</u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla 1992)	66
<u>Quinones v. State</u> 766 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000)	40
<u>Quintana v. State</u> 452 So.2d 98 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1984)	85
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	50, 51, 55
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	29, 30, 32, 35
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1992)	65
<u>Robertson v. State</u> 25 Fla.L.Weekly D900 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA April 12, 2000)	40

<u>Robertson v. State</u> 611 So.2d 1228 ( Fla. 1993)	64
<u>San Martin v. State</u> 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	40, 49
<u>Scull v. State</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> 657 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1995)	79
<u>Smith v. State</u> 500 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1986)	32
<u>Stano v. State</u> 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	50, 51, 55
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	92, 97
<u>State v. Harbaugh</u> 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000)	93
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	62
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	93
<u>State v. Schopp</u> 653 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1995)	32-34
<u>State v. Tascarella</u> 580 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1981)	32
<u>Tarrant v. State</u> 668 So.2d 223, 225 ( Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)	35

<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> 439 So.2d 840, 841 (Fla. 1983)	67
<u>Thomas v. State</u> 701 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1997)	41
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 495 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	80
<u>Tillman v. State</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	79
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla 1986)	50
<u>Trawick v. State</u> 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	50, 55
<u>Urbin v. State</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	59, 62, 78, 79
<u>Vining v. State</u> 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	93
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	91, 94
<u>Way v. State</u> 760 So.2d 903(Fla. 2000)	65
<u>Wickham v. State</u> 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Wickham v. State</u> 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	66
<u>Willacy v. State</u> 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	65

<u>Williams v. State</u> 438 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1983)	87, 96
<u>Williamson v. State</u> 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	73, 89
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	66
<u>Woods v. State</u> 733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	79

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment IV, United States Constitution	28
Amendment V, United States Constitution	28, 44, 49, 57, 67
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	28, 44, 49, 57, 67
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	28, 49, 57, 67, 95, 97
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	28, 44, 49, 57, 67
Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	28, 49, 57, 67
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	28
Article I, Section 2, The Florida Constitution	49
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	28, 49
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	28, 49, 57, 67
Section 782.04(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (1998)	2
Section 784.02, Florida Statutes (1998)	2
Section 784.03, Florida Statutes (1998)	2
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2000)	50
Section 921.141 (2)(b), Florida Statutes (1997).	94
Section 921.141(2)(b), (3)(b), Florida Statutes (1993)	97
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (2000)	80, 81, 94
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.202	2, 26, 44, 46, 47



murder<sup>1</sup> of Thomas M. Baker, Jr. The indictment also charged one count of battery in a detention facility.<sup>2</sup> The victim of the battery was Lawrence Wood, another inmate. (I 1) Appellant entered a plea of not guilty to both counts and filed a notice under Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.202 (demand for discovery). (I 11-13)

Appellant filed several pretrial motions dealing with Florida's death penalty. See e.g., (I 132-86; II 187-205, 208-387, III 388-91, 454) Prior to the commencement of the guilt/innocence phase, the trial court ordered, over defense objection, Dr. McMann (a penalty phase mental health witness) to turn over to the state's expert all of her test results and notes. The trial court also allowed the state to depose Dr. McMann prior to the commencement of any trial proceedings. (XI 326-38, 362-86)

Immediately prior to jury selection, appellant pled guilty to count II of the indictment, battery in a detention facility. (XII 411-20)

Prior to any inmate testimony, the trial court granted appellant's motion in limine. The trial court excluded any testimony regarding appellant's statement that he was already serving two life sentences. The trial court ruled that any probative

---

<sup>1</sup> §782.04(1)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (1998).

<sup>2</sup> §§784.03, 784.02, Fla. Stat. (1998).

value was outweighed by the prejudice. (XVI 1381-84)

During the testimony of Inspector Faulk, the witness erroneously told the jury that the maximum sentence for second degree murder was twenty-five years. The trial court denied appellant's motion for mistrial but gave a curative instruction. (XIX 1834-41)

Inspector Fault also testified that approximately one week after the murder, appellant made an oral statement to Faulk indicating that appellant had heard that they had found the murder weapon. Following a hearing, the trial court found that there was no discovery violation and, in the alternative, that any violation was inadvertent. Appellant's subsequent motion for mistrial was denied. (XIX 1926-50)

After the state rested appellant moved for a judgment of acquittal based on the circumstantial nature of the evidence and the lack of evidence proving premeditation. The trial court denied the motion. (XX 2145-69)

During the appellant's case-in-chief, an inmate witness who had become hostile to the defense blurted out an unresponsive answer that revealed that appellant was serving two life sentences. The trial court denied appellant's subsequent motion for mistrial but did give a curative instruction. (XXII 2463-77)

Appellant presented the testimony of several other witnesses, introduced

physical evidence, and testified in his own behalf. The defense rested and renewed his motion for judgment of acquittal which the trial court denied. (XXIII 2713-14)

The state presented three witnesses in rebuttal. (XXIII 2722-XIV 2818) Appellant presented one witness in surrebuttal. (XIV 2823-27) Appellant's renewed motion for judgment of acquittal was denied. (XIV 2837)

A penalty phase commenced on March 16, 2000. (XXV 3035) Appellant attempted to stipulate to his prior violent felony convictions. Appellant's offer was rebuffed by the state and denied by the trial court. (XI 220-29; XXV 3036-41, 3089) The state's entire case-in-chief at the penalty phase consisted of the testimony from five victims of appellant's prior violent felony convictions. (XXV 3090-3136)

Appellant presented the testimony of several family members as well as a mental health expert during the penalty phase case-in-chief. (XXV 3147-3200; XXVI 3279, 3326-3400; XXVII 3401-16, 3503-3600)

The state presented several witnesses in rebuttal at the penalty phase. (XXVII 3417-48; XXVIII 3612-3750) Appellant recalled one witness in surrebuttal. (XXVIII 3751-55)

Appellant proposed over twenty special jury instructions, some of which the trial court granted although most were denied. (XXVI 3283-23) The trial court



overruled appellant's string of objections to the jury being instructed regarding the heinousness factor (HAC) as well as the heightened premeditation factor (CCP).

(XXVI 3463-86)

During closing argument by the state, appellant's objection was overruled.

(XXIX 3809-10) Following deliberations, the jury returned with a

recommendation (10-2) that the trial court impose the death penalty. (XXIX 3886-90)

Following a hearing on June 29, 2000 (XXIX 3903-93), the trial court sentenced Allen Cox to death on July 24, 2000. (XXIX 3903-4008) In sentencing Allen Cox to death, the trial court found four aggravating factors. The court also found substantial mitigation. (VIII 1513-60) The trial court sentenced appellant to five years on the battery count. (VIII 1576)

Appellant filed a timely notice of appeal on August 23, 2000. (IX 1587-88)
